



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **FAO 225/2021&CM APPL.33369/2021**

CENTRAL SECRETARIAT CLUB THROUGH ITS PRESIDENT

SH HARBHAJAN SINGHAppellant

Through: **Mr. Gaurav Makkar, Advocate**

versus

**EMPLOYEES STATE INSURANCE CORPORATION THROUGH
ITS DEPUTY DIRECTOR**Respondent

Through: **Dr. Swati Jindal Garg, Ms. Ritika
Sharma, Mr. Ankush Yadav and Mr.
Arvind Bansal, Advocates**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

% **16.01.2026**

CM APPL.42396/2025 (For substituting the Authorised Representative)

1. By way of the present application, the appellant seeks substitution of the name of their Authorized Representative. It is stated that earlier *Mr. Harbhajan Singh*, president of the appellant club was their Authorized Representative, who passed away on 24.09.2024 and thus, the substitution in this regard is necessary.

2. Accordingly, it is prayed that the name of *Harbhajan Singh* be substituted with *Mr. Rakesh Kumar*, General Secretary of the appellant club as their Authorized Representative.

3. The present application is accompanied by the resolution dated 21.03.2025, passed by the Executive Committee of the appellant in this



regard.

4. The counsel for the respondent does not object to the present application.
5. In view of the above, the present application is allowed and the Authorized Representative is substituted.
6. The application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 2800/2026 (for Settlement under the Amnesty Scheme 2025)

1. By way of the present application, the appellant seeks to approach the respondent for settlement under their Amnesty scheme.
2. Learned counsel for the respondent submits that the appellant is at liberty to approach the respondent.
3. In view of the above, the present application is disposed of.

FAO 225/2021

1. Learned counsel for the appellant also prays that the next date of hearing be preponed. The request is not opposed by the other side.
2. Renotify on 18.05.2026. The date already fixed, i.e., 8.09.2026, stands cancelled.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

JANUARY 16, 2026

sn